

No. 15-214

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOSEPH P. MURR, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN AND  
ST. CROIX COUNTY, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Court Of Appeals Of The State Of Wisconsin**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR REASON FOUNDATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
MANUEL S. KLAUSNER  
LAW OFFICES OF  
MANUEL S. KLAUSNER  
One Bunker Hill Bldg.  
601 W. Fifth St., Ste. 800  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 617-0414

STEVEN J. EAGLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
3301 Fairfax Drive  
Arlington, VA 22182  
(703) 993-8054  
seagle@gmu.edu

April 18, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. USE OF A *PER SE* RULE TO DETERMINE THE RELEVANT PARCEL IS CONTRARY TO *PENN CENTRAL*'S MANDATE FOR *AD HOC* AND FACT-BASED INQUIRY..... 5**

    A. THE PREEMINENCE OF *PENN CENTRAL* AND FAIRNESS IN REGULATORY TAKINGS JURISPRUDENCE..... 5

    B. THE CRUCIAL ROLE OF THE RELEVANT PARCEL DETERMINATION ..... 10

    C. LITIGANTS SEEK ADVANTAGE THROUGH BOTH “CONCEPTUAL SEVERANCE” AND “CONCEPTUAL AGGLOMERATION” ..... 12

    D. RELEVANT PARCEL FACTORS..... 14

**II. RELEVANT PARCEL ANALYSIS SHOULD BE GROUNDED IN RELATIONSHIPS AMONG PARCELS ..... 16**

    A. *PENN CENTRAL*'S “PARCEL AS A WHOLE” FORMULATION WAS RESPONSIVE TO THE FACTS PRESENTED AND NOT INTENDED TO PRIVILEGE EXPANSIVE VIEWS OF THE RELEVANT PARCEL ..... 16

B. THE DEEDED PARCEL AND OTHER CRITERIA .....	20
C. RELEVANT PARCEL AND APPROPRIATION TO USE .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 36 (2001)	10
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	17
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	7
<i>Ciampitti v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 310 (1991)	13
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821)	18
<i>Coeur D'Alene v. Simpson</i> , 136 P.3d 310 (Idaho 2006)	16
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	21
<i>District Intown Properties Ltd. P'ship v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	9

<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States,</i> 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States,</i> 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed.Cir.1999)	15
<i>Giovanella v. Conservation Comm’n,</i> 857 N.E.2d 451 (Mass. 2006)	12
<i>Hersey v. Lonrho, Inc.,</i> 807 A.2d 1009 (Conn. App. 2002)	16
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis,</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	10, 11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	6
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	9
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States,</i> 115 Fed. Cl. 219 (Fed. Cl.2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States,</i> 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	11,14, 23
<i>Mulryan Props., LLLP v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,</i> No. BS133269 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 21, 2011)	14

<i>Murr v. State</i> , 859 N.W.2d 628 (Wis. App. 2014)	25
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	6, 20
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	11,15, 16
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1922)	8, 12
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	7
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 146 (1924)	17, 18
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	19, 20
<i>Van Sandt v. Royster</i> , 83 P.2d 698 (Kan. 1938)	23
<i>Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States</i> , 926 F.2d 1169 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	15

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL  
PROVISIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Uniform Commercial Code § 2-105(6)	22
U.S. CONST. amend. V	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Page(s)</u>	
	California Coastal Comm'n, STAFF REPORT: REGULAR CALENDAR 82 (2010) 14
	Transcript, <i>Looking Back on Penn Central: A Panel Discussion with the Supreme Court Litigators</i> , 15 FORDHAM ENVTL. L. REV. 287 (2004) 9, 19
	Steven J. Eagle, REGULATORY TAKINGS, § 7-7 (5th ed. 2015) 13, 23
	Steven J. Eagle, <i>The Four-Factor Penn Central Regulatory Takings Test</i> , 118 PENN ST. L. REV. 601 (2014) 12
	Steven J. Eagle, <i>The Parcel and Then Some</i> , 36 VT. L. REV. 549 (2012) 24
	John E. Fee, Comment, <i>Unearthing the Denominator in Regulatory Takings Claims</i> , 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 1535 (1994) 22



- Dwight Merriam, *Rules for the Relevant Parcel*,  
25 U. HAW. L. REV. 353 (2003) 16
- Frank I. Michelman, *Property, Utility,  
and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical  
Foundations of “Just Compensation”*  
*Law*, 80 HARV. L. REV. 1165 (1967) 7, 8
- Margaret Jane Radin, *The Liberal Conception of  
Property: Cross Currents in the  
Jurisprudence of Takings*,  
88 COLUM. L. REV. 1667 (1988) 13
- Joseph William Singer, *Justifying  
Regulatory Takings*, 41 OHIO N.U.L.  
REV. 601 (2015) 19
